# SITE NOTICE



# Cork County Council PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (as amended) - Part XI

### PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 2001 (as amended) - Part 8

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Part XI, Article 179 of the Planning & Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and Part 8, Article 81 of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended) that Cork County Council proposes to carry out the following development:

### Project Title: N71 GLASSLINN ROAD /CLARE O'LEARY WALK ACTIVE TRAVEL EXTENSION

**Location:** Glasslinn N71 Road/Clare O'Leary Walk Active Travel Extension in the townlands of Ballylangley and Curranure, Bandon, Co. Cork.

#### Nature & Extent of Development (Overview):

The proposed extension of the existing Clare O'Leary Walk by approximately 900m to the footpath on the N71, creating a c.3m wide active travel route from Bandon Town Centre.

Locations and offices at which plans and particulars may be inspected from Friday 17<sup>th</sup> February to Monday 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2023:

- 1. Online on the Cork County Council website by going to the planning section at www.corkcoco.ie
- 2. Cork National Roads Office, Cork County Council, Richmond, Glanmire, Cork T45 WA44 (from10am to 1pm and from 2pm to 4pm Monday to Friday excluding public holidays (hard copy format)).
- 3. Cork County Council Local Area Engineers Office, Railway Place, Bandon, Co. Cork. P72 XK 59 (from 10am to 4pm excluding public holidays (hard copy format)).

Alternatively, a copy of the documents will be posted on request by emailing <a href="mailto:info@corkrdo.ie">info@corkrdo.ie</a> or by writing to: Senior Engineer, Cork National Roads Office, Cork County Council, Richmond, Glanmire, Cork T45 WA44

Submissions or Observations with respect to the proposed development, dealing with proper planning and sustainable development of the area in which the development would be situated, may be made using the online submission form on <a href="mailto:www.yourcouncil.ie">www.yourcouncil.ie</a> or, in writing to Senior Engineer, Cork National Roads Office, Cork County Council, Richmond, Glanmire, Cork, T45 WA44 or emailed to <a href="mailto:info@corkrdo.ie">info@corkrdo.ie</a> so as to be received on or before 4pm on Tuesday 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.

In accordance with Article 120 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended), a screening examination has been carried out and a determination has been made pursuant to Article 120(1B)(b)(i) that there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising from the proposed development and that an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required. In accordance with Article 120 (3) of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended), any person may, within 4 weeks from the date of publication of this notice (18<sup>th</sup> February, 2023), apply to An Bord Pleanála for a screening determination as to whether the development would be likely to have significant effects on the environment. Such a submission should be addressed to the Secretary, An Bord Pleanála, 64, Marlborough Street, Dublin, 1

In accordance with Article 83 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended,) Cork County Council shall make available for inspection, and on request issue to any party, a copy of any submissions or observations received in respect of the proposed development. It shall, additionally, in accordance with Article 179 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) include in the published report of the Chief Executive to the Members of Cork County Council, a list of the persons or bodies who made submissions or observations with respect to the proposed development. Any personal information collected by Cork County Council in compliance with its statutory obligations under the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended) shall be processed in line with the Council's privacy statement, which is available to view at www.corkcoco.ie.

Senior Engineer, Cork National Roads Office, Cork County Council.

15th February, 2023